# Local Government Act 1995

## Shire of Merredin Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2025

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Merredin resolved on dd mm 2025 to make the following local law:

### 1. Citation

This local law is cited as the Shire of Merredin Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2025.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

#### 3. Public Places and Local Government Property Local Law 2002 Amended

Clauses 4.7 to 4.9 are added to the *Shire of Merredin Local Government Property Local Law* 2002 published in the Government Gazette on 7 October 2002:

## 4.7 Persons may be directed to leave local government property

An authorised person may direct a person to leave local government property where he or she reasonably suspects that the person has contravened a provision of any written law.

### 4.8 Direction of authorised person to be obeyed

(1) A person on or in local government property that is given a lawful direction by an authorised person shall comply with that direction.

(2) A person shall not obstruct or hinder an authorised person in the performance of that person's duties.

#### 4.9 Refusal of entry to local government property

(1) An authorised person may refuse to allow entry, or suspend admission, to a specific venue of local government property except for the venue where local government council meetings are held, by any person who he or she believes has behaved in a manner contrary to the provisions of this Part.

(2) This refusal or suspension can be for any period of up to 12 months as decided by that authorised person.

Dated dd mm 2025

The Common Seal of the Shire of Merredin was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of -

President

Chief Executive Officer